
www.pwc.co.uk/lehman 

 

 

Lehman Brothers 
International (Europe)  
– In Administration 
Joint Administrators’ twenty-first 
progress report, for the period from  
15 September 2018 to 14 March 2019  
 

 

 

 

www.pwc.co.uk/lehman 

 

10 April 2019 
 



 

 
 

Joint Administrators’ twenty-first progress report, for the period from  
15 September 2018 to 14 March 2019 

Your attention is drawn to the important notice on page 1 

1 

 

 

Important notice
Status of Administration 
A distribution of Post-Administration Interest has been 
effected under the Surplus Scheme, which means that the vast 
majority of non-subordinated unsecured creditors have now 
received their full entitlements from the Administration. 

Reliance on data 

LBIE, the Administrators, their firm, its members, 
partners, staff and advisers accept no liability to any 
party for any reliance placed upon this report.  

Rights against third parties 

LBIE also expressly reserves all of its rights against third 
parties on all matters and no conclusion should be drawn by 
third parties as to LBIE’s position or legal arguments on any 
such matters from references made in this report. 

Currency risk 

Whilst amounts included in this report are primarily stated in 
sterling, certain elements of LBIE’s assets continue to be 
denominated in currencies other than sterling.  

Rounding 

Unless otherwise indicated, the figures within the report are 
rounded to the nearest £1 million.  

Definitions 

This report includes various defined terms as set out in the 
updated glossary of terms in Appendix D. Capitalised terms not 
defined shall have the meaning given to them in the Surplus 
Scheme documents.

.



 

 
 

Joint Administrators’ twenty-first progress report, for the period from  
15 September 2018 to 14 March 2019 

Your attention is drawn to the important notice on page 1 

2 

Section 1:  Introduction 3 

Section 2:  Progress during the Reporting period 5 

Appendices  

Appendix A:  Receipts and payments: cumulative and  6 months to 14 March 2019 9 

Appendix B:  Administrators’ remuneration 13 

Appendix C:  Statutory and other information 15 

Appendix D:  Glossary of terms 16 

 

Contents 



 

 
 

Joint Administrators’ twenty-first progress report, for the period from  
15 September 2018 to 14 March 2019 

Your attention is drawn to the important notice on page 1 

3 

Introduction 
This report has been prepared by the Administrators of 
Lehman Brothers International (Europe) in accordance with 
Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency Rules.  

This is the twenty-first such formal update to unsecured 
creditors and it provides details of progress made in the  
6-month period from 15 September 2018 to 14 March 2019. 
The statutory receipts and payments accounts for the same 
period are attached at Appendix A. 

Wherever possible in this report we have sought not to 
duplicate information disclosed in previous updates and 
reports. Copies of previous progress reports, the Surplus 
Scheme documents and other important announcements can 
be found at www.pwc.co.uk/lehman.  

Scheme of Arrangement 
The Surplus Scheme became effective on 20 June 2018. A 
summary of the Surplus Scheme progress and distributions 
made can be found in Section 2 of this progress report.  

Objective of the Administration 
The Administrators continue to pursue the statutory objective 
and specific aims as set out in previous reports, which are 
summarised at Appendix C. 

Aims and priorities 
The Surplus Scheme has continued throughout the Reporting 
period allowing the Administrators to significantly progress 
matters in relation to the Administration. Our aims and 
priorities are therefore: 

LBIE Surplus Scheme 

To continue to implement the Surplus Scheme to distribute 
remaining Surplus entitlements prior to the Surplus Scheme 
end date of 20 June 2019;  

To conclude the claims of certifying creditors; and  

To maintain appropriate investment policies for LBIE’s 
remaining Surplus pending distribution. 

Progression of other outstanding matters 

To realise all remaining House Estate assets and pay 
outstanding unsecured claims and Administration expenses 
by: 

• recovering remaining amounts owing; 
• realising the value of remaining House securities; 

• agreeing and admitting the small number of pending 
Senior claims; 

• managing out and, where appropriate, releasing 
provisions and indemnities; and 

• winding down LBIE’s operations. 

LBIE Trust Estate  

To return remaining client securities after resolution of related 
House debtor litigation.  

LBIE costs 

To efficiently manage ongoing Administration costs. 

Operating Committee and governance 
arrangements 
During the Reporting period we have had regular meetings 
with Operating Committee delegates to review progress, 
consult on major issues and approve the Administrators’ fees 
and expenses.   

The members of the Operating Committee, during the 
Reporting period, are set out in Appendix C. 

Change of Administrators 
In the Reporting period, Guy Parr retired from PwC and his 
notice of intention to resign was served on 1 March 2019. An 
application was made to the UK High Court on 8 March 2019 
and at a court hearing on 20 March 2019 his resignation was 
accepted with effect from 8 March 2019. The judgment and 
court order will be made available on the LBIE website when 
available. In accordance with the court order, Guy Parr will be 
discharged from any liability (save for pre-notified claims, if 
any) as an Administrator with effect from 7 May 2019. 

Mr Parr has made a significant contribution to the success of 
the Administration over many years, particularly concerning 
the conduct of the Client Money estate and in recent years 
scaling down LBIE’s day to day operations. 

This report and future updates 
The next formal progress report to continuing creditors will be 
in approximately 6 months’ time and will be posted to the LBIE 
website on or before 14 October 2019. 

In order to minimise the costs associated with statutory 
reporting, we issued a general website notice in April 2018. 
This means that all future statutory reports and notices to 
creditors (except where required by the Insolvency Rules or 
under the Surplus Scheme) will be published on the LBIE 
website. Physical copies of future reports will only be sent to 

  

  

Section 1:  
Introduction 



 

 
 

Joint Administrators’ twenty-first progress report, for the period from  
15 September 2018 to 14 March 2019 

Your attention is drawn to the important notice on page 1 

4 

creditors who specifically request them in accordance with the 
notice. 

In the interim, we will continue to provide ad hoc updates in 
the event of any material developments concerning 
entitlements to the Surplus or other significant matters, 
through the LBIE website or by other means, as appropriate.  

Signed: 

 

Russell Downs 
Joint Administrator 
Lehman Brothers International (Europe) - In Administration



 

 
 

Joint Administrators’ twenty-first progress report, for the period from  
15 September 2018 to 14 March 2019 

Your attention is drawn to the important notice on page 1 

5 

Update on progress of the Surplus 
Scheme 

During this Reporting period the Administrators have made 
further Surplus distributions of full Statutory Interest 
entitlements (“SI”) of c.£17m to the remaining Scheme 
Creditors entitled to 8% simple interest.   

Distributions were generally made net of withholding tax.  
Withholding tax payments to HMRC of c.£972m and c.£0.1m 
were made on 27 September 2018 and 11 January 2019, 
respectively.    

The Scheme documentation provides that any Scheme Creditor 
entitled to a SI distribution of less than £1m who does not 
provide LBIE with Settlement Instructions and KYC 
information to LBIE’s satisfaction (or confirm such 
information) by 20 June 2019, will be deemed to have 
irrevocably waived its right to receive any Scheme distribution. 
Any Scheme Creditors to which this applies should ensure they 
provide the relevant information by this date. 

In accordance with the Scheme, the Administrators will seek 
directions from the High Court to determine how to deal with 
unpaid Scheme Creditors entitled to a distribution over £1m. 

As a result of the further progress made during the 
Reporting period, the Administrators have also made 
significant payments to the Subordinated Creditor in 
respect of the Subordinated Debt and associated SI, of: 

• £408m on 18 December 2018; 
• £130m on 16 January 2019; and 
• £80m on 13 February 2019. 
 

This brings total distributions to date to the Subordinated 
Creditor in respect of the Subordinated Debt and associated SI 
to c.£1,892m.   

Certifications  

The Scheme included a process to handle claims from Scheme 
Creditors for interest in excess of 8% simple interest.  In cases 
where the certification was not agreed, a Dispute Resolution 
Procedure was used to make a final decision as to whether the 
claimants’ certification or LBIE’s response to it should be 
upheld.   
 
Altogether 12 certifications were received prior to the 
Certifications Deadline from six parties.  The outcomes are as 
follows: 

• The claims of two parties (covering four separate 
certifications) were agreed without the need for the 
Dispute Resolution Procedure. 

• The claims of the remaining four parties (eight 
certifications) did proceed under the Dispute 
Resolution Procedure and in each case the 
Adjudicator dismissed the certifying creditor’s case 
and upheld LBIE’s. 

Given the timing of receipt of the Adjudicator’s decisions, 
payment of certain SI remains outstanding but will be made in 
line with the Scheme. 

Withholding tax proceedings  

On 12 February 2019, LBIE’s appeal on the withholding tax 
litigation was heard in the UK Supreme Court.  
 
The Supreme Court has unanimously held that statutory 
interest payable under the Insolvency Rules constitutes 
“yearly interest” for the purposes of UK withholding tax if 
there is more than a year between the commencement of the 
insolvency and the payment of proved debts.  
  
Other progress and remaining issues  

German tax investigation  

Throughout the Reporting period the Administrators have 
continued to work with their legal advisors and other experts to 
understand the ability of the German Public Prosecutor 
(“GPP”) to successfully make a claim into the LBIE estate.  The 
Administrators and the GPP are in discussions about a suitable 
value to be attributed to this claim. Should it not be possible to 
reach agreement the Administrators may need to initiate 
litigation proceedings. 

Lehman Brothers Nominees Limited – in Members’ 
Voluntary Liquidation (“LBNL”) 

During the Reporting period, the Administrators took steps to 
commence the winding up of LBNL.  There are continuing 
discussions with HMRC which may have a bearing on how long 
the liquidation process takes and its impact on LBIE.  

Outstanding claims 

During the Reporting period, the Administrators have 
continued to assess outstanding claims, resulting in rejection of 
two Proofs of Debt. No challenges were received during the 21 
day statutory challenge period and as a result, these Proofs of 
Debt are now rejected. 

Discussions continue with certain other creditors on the 
validity of their Proofs of Debt. 

  

Section 2:  
Progress during the Reporting period 



 

 
 

Joint Administrators’ twenty-first progress report, for the period from  
15 September 2018 to 14 March 2019 

Your attention is drawn to the important notice on page 1 

6 

MCF 

Progress has also been made in respect of LBIE’s interest in 
MCF, with LBIE receiving distributions of c.£15m in the 
Reporting period.    

AGR litigation 

As previously reported, the Supreme Court of New 
York handed down its decision on 2 July 2018 largely denying 
AGR’s motion for summary judgment.  AGR appealed this 
decision and an oral hearing took place on 11 December 2018. 
On 17 January 2019 the Appellate Division unanimously 
affirmed the Supreme Court’s decision. 

The Administrators are now working with their legal advisors, 
to agree witness and exhibit lists prior to a hearing expected 
later this year.   

Foreign currency 

Creditors should note that some reserves and potential 
recoveries are denominated in a foreign currency.  

LBIE Trust Estate 

Client Assets  

LBIE still holds client securities (c.€58m combined value) 
relating to certain third parties that are also debtors of LBIE, 
pending conclusion of ongoing litigation.   

Client Money  

The Administrators submitted an application to court to seek 
directions on the treatment of the remaining CME claimants 
and to effect a recovery of the remaining funds held in the 
Client Money estate to House. The application was heard on 
30 October 2018 and the court order was sealed the same day 
ratifying the Administrators’ plan to calculate final payments as 
at the bar date and transfer remaining assets to House.  

The court order also enabled the Administrators to impose a 
bar date of 13 December 2018, which was communicated to 
c.1,500 clients. 14 previously unresponsive clients provided 
settlement instructions following this communication. Two 
new CME claims were submitted by the bar date, one of which 
has been withdrawn and one is currently being investigated 
(claim value c.$0.5m).  

Guidance from the FCA was received and reviewed on how to 
deal with amounts due to unresponsive clients, such that all 
amounts over $25 were paid to the Insolvency Service (c.£2m) 
and small balances were transferred to House. 

A final distribution was made to CME claimants who had 
confirmed their SSI details in the week commencing 14 
January 2019. This distribution was made up of any remaining 
Client Money owed to an existing claimant.  

Of the 117 existing CME claimants: 

• 26 were paid their final distribution; 

• 64 did not provide the required details by the bar date 
and their Client Money entitlements were paid to the 
Insolvency Service Accounts; and one remains due to 
be paid; 

• seven paid to House; 

• payment was made to the appropriate governing 
jurisdiction in respect of 18 dissolved companies; and   

• one continues to be evaluated. 

Upon resolution of the one new CME claim being investigated, 
any remaining surplus funds will be transferred to the House 
Estate, following which an application will be made to the FCA 
to close the Client Money estate.  

In the Reporting period, c.£68m in respect of remaining claims 
was distributed to Laurifer and c.£503m surplus funds were 
distributed to the House Estate.  Pending the resolution of a 
potential c.€0.5m withholding tax reclaim on distributions 
received from LB Bankhaus, Laurifer will no longer be required 
and will be dissolved.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

Joint Administrators’ twenty-first progress report, for the period from  
15 September 2018 to 14 March 2019 

Your attention is drawn to the important notice on page 1 

7 

 

Outstanding matters and exit from 
Administration 

The agreement of the Scheme and actions taken subsequently 
have taken the Administration into its penultimate phase.  The 
priorities during this phase will be: 

• Resolution of those claims currently not agreed so 
that payment may be made together with statutory 
interest; 

• Dealing with the outcome of the final certifications; 

• Finalisation of the Client Money estate; 

• Following release of remaining Client Assets an 
application will be made to the FCA to cancel its 
Client Assets Authorisation; 

• Reviewing and developing appropriate strategies to 
deal with the run off of the Priority claims that 
remain;  

• The ongoing consultation with the Subordinated 
Creditor under the governance agreement and 
making distributions as and when it is appropriate to 
do so; and  

• Identifying how and when it will be appropriate for 
the Administration to come to a close.  

 



 

 
 

Joint Administrators’ twenty-first progress report, for the period from  
15 September 2018 to 14 March 2019 

Your attention is drawn to the important notice on page 1 

8 

 

Appendices 













 

 

Joint Administrators’ twenty-first progress report, for the period from  
15 September 2018 to 14 March 2019 

Your attention is drawn to the important notice on page 1 

14 

Information about remuneration  
Details of the statutory framework for the approval of the 
Administrators’ remuneration and the level and detail of 
disclosure provided by the Administrators are set out in our 
earlier reports. 

Total time costs incurred in the Reporting period are c.£6.2m, 
which includes time costs incurred from 1 January 2019 to 14 
March 2019, not reported in detail on page 13, of c.£2.4m. A 
full analysis of these costs will be included as part of the 6-
month period to 30 June 2019 in the next progress report. 

Cumulative time costs accrued to 31 December 2018 are 
c.£1,014m. As shown in Appendix A, the total Administrators’ 
remuneration and disbursements paid to 14 March 2019 are 
c.£1,049m.  

In the Reporting period we have continued to provide the 
Operating Committee with detailed information relating to our 
remuneration and Category 2 disbursements, in accordance 
with SIP 9.  

Creditors’ rights 
Creditors have the right to ask for more information about 
remuneration or expenses within 21 days of receiving this 
report as set out in Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency Rules. Any 
request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge 
remuneration and expenses within 8 weeks of receiving this 
report as set out in Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency Rules. 

An explanatory note on the rights of creditors in relation to an 
administrator’s remuneration and expenses and how to request 
further information can be found online at:  
https://www.icaew.com/-
/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-
guides/2017/administration-creditor-fee-guide-6-april-
2017.ashx?la=en 
This guide is for appointments on or after 1 October 2015, or 
where information is provided by the administrator about fees, 
expenses or other payments after 6 April 2017 and whilst not 
all of the provisions apply to the LBIE Administration (which 
commenced on 15 September 2008) it is the most appropriate 
guide currently available following the changes made by the 
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. 

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning Kate 
McNerlin on +44 (0) 7566 771007. 

Approvals by the Operating Committee  
During the Reporting period, Category 2 disbursements were 
paid for the 3-month period to 30 June 2018, amounting to 
£55,443. 

In addition, Category 1 disbursements of £68,141 and Category 
2 disbursements of £134,269 were incurred in the 6-month 
period to 31 December 2018. 

In total, c.£61,342 of Category 1 disbursements and c.£144,030 
of Category 2 disbursements were incurred in the  
6-month Reporting period. 



 

 

Joint Administrators’ twenty-first progress report, for the period from  
15 September 2018 to 14 March 2019 

Your attention is drawn to the important notice on page 1 

15 

Court details for the Administration: 
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales Insolvency & 
Companies List (ChD)  
Court case number 7942 of 2008 

Full name: Lehman Brothers International (Europe) 

Trading name: Lehman Brothers International (Europe) 

Registered number: 02538254 

Registered address: Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ 

Contact address: Lehman Brothers International (Europe) – in Administration, Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London 
E14 5LQ 

Contact telephone / email: +44 (0)7566 771007 / Generalqueries@lbia-eu.com 

Date of the Administration appointment: 15 September 2008 

Administrators’ names and addresses: 

R Downs (appointed 2 November 2011), EJ Macnamara and GE Bruce (both appointed 16 July 
2018) of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT  
MJA Jervis and DY Schwarzmann ceased to act on 2 November 2011. DA Howell ceased to act 
on 22 March 2013. PD Copley ceased to act on 24 June 2016. AV Lomas and SA Pearson ceased 
to act on 16 July 2018. JG Parr ceased to act on 8 March 2019 

Appointor’s name and address: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court on the application of LBIE’s directors 

Objective being pursued by the 
Administrators: 

Achieving a better result for LBIE’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if LBIE were wound 
up (without first being in Administration) 

Aims of the Administration: 

Recover and/or realise all House assets, including cash, securities and in-the-money financial 
contracts, on a managed basis  
Admit unsecured creditors’ claims and make distr butions to creditors including any Surplus 
Recover Client Assets and Client Money, assess the claims to such property and return all such 
property to its rightful owners on a systematic basis 

Division of the Administrators’ 
responsibilities:  

In relation to paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act, during the period for which 
the Administration is in force, any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by 
either or all of the Administrators may be done by any one or more of the persons for the time 
being holding that office 

Details of any extensions for the initial 
period of appointment: 

The UK High Court on 4 November 2016 granted a further extension of the Administration to 30 
November 2022  

Proposed end of the Administration: The Administrators have yet to determine the most appropriate exit 

Estimated dividend for unsecured 
creditors: Interim dividends paid to date at a cumulative rate of 100p/£1 

Estimated values of the prescribed part 
and LBIE’s net property: 

The prescribed part is not considered to be relevant as all Senior admitted creditors have been 
paid or reserved for at a rate of 100p/£1 

Whether and why the Administrators 
intend to apply to court under Section 
176A(5) of the Insolvency Act: 

Not applicable 

The European Regulation on Insolvency 
Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No. 
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000): 

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does not apply to this Administration as 
LBIE is an investment undertaking 

Operating Committee members: Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc., LB Holdings Intermediate 2 Limited, Elliot Management 
Corporation and King Street Capital Management L.P. 

 

   

 

Appendix C:  
Statutory and other information 







 

www.pwc.co.uk/lehman 
© 2019 PwC. All rights reserved. Not for further distribution without the permission of PwC. 
“PwC” refers to the network of member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International 
Limited (PwCIL), or, as the context requires, individual member firms of the PwC network. 
Each member firm is a separate legal entity and does not act as agent of PwCIL or any other 
member firm. PwCIL does not provide any services to clients. PwCIL is not responsible or 
liable for the acts or omissions of any of its member firms nor can it control the exercise of 
their professional judgment or bind them in any way. No member firm is responsible or liable 
for the acts or omissions of any other member firm nor can it control the exercise of another 
member firm’s professional judgment or bind another member firm or PwCIL in any way. 

 

 

 


